
AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE:  All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a 
pdf to agenda@co.travis.tx.us  by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next week's meeting. 
 

 
 
Meeting Date: December 16, 2014 
Prepared By/Phone Number: Jason G. Walker/44562; Marvin Brice, 
CPPB, Assistant Purchasing Agent 
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Cyd Grimes 
Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Biscoe 

Agenda Language:  Approve Modification No. 1 to Contract No. 
4400002145, Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc, for Jakes Hill 
Bridge Failure. 
 

 Purchasing Recommendation and Comments:  Purchasing concurs 
with department and recommends approval of requested action. This 
procurement action meets the compliance requirements as outlined by 
the statutes. 

  

 Jakes Hill Road bridge is a single-span structure that carries two (2) 
traffic lanes of Jakes Hill Road over the Walbarger Creek Tributary, near 
Pflugerville.  Currently, there are seven (7) precast, rigid-frame crown 
span sections on spread footings, where each identical section spans 
approximately twenty-two (22) feet.  This bridge was built by a private 
developer in 2009, and then turned over to the County for maintenance. 

 In late May 2014, the bridge suffered a partial collapse and the County 
closed the roadway.  In order to determine the cause of the failure and 
identify a remediation plan, a forensic investigation of the bridge 
structure is necessary.  Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. has an 
exceptional national reputation for their forensic engineering services, as 
they have performed many failure and disaster analyses on bridge 
structures having failed due to extreme weather events, fatigue, 
accidents, etc. 

 This modification number one (1) is for Additional Basic Services for 
geotechnical investigations and review of hydrological conditions of the 
site.  This modification will increase the contract amount by $21,300.00, 

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request 

Item 28

mailto:agenda@co.travis.tx.us


AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE:  All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a 
pdf to agenda@co.travis.tx.us  by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next week's meeting. 
 

from $30,000.00 to $51,300.00, and the aggregate modification amount 
results in a 71% increase of the original contract amount.       

 Contract Expenditures: Within the last 3 months $0.00 has been spent 
against this contract/requirement. 

 

 Contract-Related Information: 

Award Amount: $30,000.00    
Contract Type: A/E   
Contract Period: Through completion   

 Contract Modification Information: 

Modification Amount: $21,300.70   
Modification Type: A/E   
Modification Period:  

 Solicitation-Related Information: N/A 

Solicitations Sent:  Responses Received:  
HUB Information:  % HUB Subcontractor:  

 Special Contract Considerations:  N/A 

  Award has been protested; interested parties have been notified. 
  Award is not to the lowest bidder; interested parties have been 

notified. 
  Comments:   

 
 Funding Information: 

  Shopping Cart(s)/Funds Reservation in SAP: 300001557 
  Fund Center(s): 1490200145 
  Comments: 

 
 
 
 

mailto:agenda@co.travis.tx.us


TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES    

STEVEN M. MANILLA, P.E., COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

700 Lavaca Street-5th Floor 
Travis County Administration Building 
PO Box 1748  
Austin, Texas 78767 
Phone: (512) 854-9383 
Fax: (512) 854-4697 
 

November 10, 2014 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:   Marvin Brice, Assistant Purchasing Agent 

 

FROM:  Morgan Cotten, Public Works Director 

 

THROUGH:      Steve Manilla, County Executive – TNR 

 

SUBJECT:  Contract 4400002145-Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. 

Modification No. 1-Jakes Hill Road Bridge Failure 

 

TNR is requesting approval of Modification No. 1 for the above referenced subject project.  This 

modification will increase the contract total amount by $21,300.00 from $30,000 to $51,300.00 

This change order is for additional soils exploration and hydraulic analysis needed for the 

replacement foundation and reconstruction of the bridge.   

 

TNR staff recommends approval for the change order.  Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. 

contract modification is attached for your reference.  Funds for this request are reserved under 

the following financial document:  

 

Funds Reservation Document No. 300001557 

Fund 0145 

Fund Center 1490200145 

G/L Account 51190 

Amount $21,300.00  

 

For questions regarding this modification, please contact Morgan Cotten at extension 49434, for 

financial inquiries; contact Isabelle Lopez at extension 47675. 

 

MC:SMM:il 

 

xc: Morgan Cotton, TNR Public Works 

 Isabelle Lopez, Tawana Gardner, TNR Financial Services 

   

 

 

   



Funds Reservation 300001557
General Data

Document type NE
Company code 1000
FM area 1000
Controlling area 1000

Document type 030
Document date 11/10/2014
Posting date 11/10/2014
Currency USD/ 1.00000 

Statistics

Entered by LOPEZI
Last changed by

Created on 11/10/2014
Last changed

More Data

Text Jake's Hill Road Bridge Failure-Mod.#1
Reference

Overall Amount              21,300.00  USD

Document item 001

Commitment item 511900
Fund 0145
Cost center 1490200145
Vendor

Funds center 1490200145
G/L account 511900
Due on
Customer

Text Jake's Hill Rd Bridge Failure-Mod#1-Wiss,Janney,

Amount            21,300.00  USD

Earmarked fund 300001557 printed on 12/04/2014/14:52:23 Side 1 of 1



walkerj
Draft




	12082 : 44*2145 Jakes Hill Bridge Failure Mod #1
	PLACE CONTACTS HERE
	ExecutiveSummaryPAM 2011
	4400002145 Mod 1 Dept Memo
	4400002145 Mod 1 FRD
	4400002145 Mod 1 Draft




